An increase in the rate of inflation causes the total profit of

the system going down. Such a change in the system is very

appreciable. An increase in the inflation rate reduces the

purchasing power. So decision-maker can buy fewer

inventories, which ultimately finish off sooner.

5.6 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to

Backlogging Rate
In order to study the effect of backlogging rate on optimal

solution of the proposed inventory model, a sensitive analysis

with respect to it is performed here. Variation in backlogging

rate from -40% to 40% is considered and the effect on optimal

solution is presented Fig.6.

Fig.6 represents the effects of backlogging fraction on the

optimal solution. As the value of δ increases, total ordering

quantity and replenishment time increases while the total

profit decreases due increase in the backordering cost. So,

planned partial backordering is advisable in place of full

backorder or lost sale.

5.7 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to

Screening Rate
Sensitive analysis is performed with respect to screening rate

to analyze its influence on optimal solution. It is represented

in Fig.7.

-200

0

200

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig.1 Sensitivity w.r.t Selling Price

Profit

Order

Quantity

-10

0

10

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig.2 Sensitivity Analysis w.r.t Selling Price

of Imperfect Items

Profit

Order

Quantity

-200

0

200

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig. 3 Sensitivity w.r.t Demand

Profit

Ordering

Quantity

-50

0

50

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig.4 Sensitivity w.r.t Holding Cost

Profit

Ordering

Quantity

-40

-20

0

20

40

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig. 5 Sensitivity w.r.t Inflation

Profit

Ordering

Quantity

-100

0

100

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig. 6 Sensitivity w.r.t Backlogging Rate

Profit

Ordering

Qunatity

International Journal of Computer Applications (0975 – 8887)

Volume 111 – No 17, February 2015

30

From Fig.7 it is observed that as the screening rate increases

the profit of the system also increases due to the lower

inventory cost. As a result, the ordering cost and the

replenishment cost increases. It is observed that screening rate

has less effect on the optimal solution on compared to the

other parameters.

5.8 Effect of Learning on optimal solution
Now, we analyze the effect of learning of the number of

imperfect items present in each lot and the profit of the

system.

Fig.8 reflects that when there is effect of learning on number

[…]

[7] Goyal, S.K., Singh, S.R., and Yadav, D. (2015). A New

Approach for EOQ Model for Imperfect Lot Size with

Mixture of Backorder and Lost Sale under Advertisement

Dependent Imprecise Demand. International Journal of

Operational Research, (accepted).

[8] Huang, C.K. (2004). An optimal policy for a single-

vendor single-buyer integrated production-inventory

problem with process unreliability. International Journal

of Production Economics, Vol.91, pp. 91-98.

[9] Jaber, M.Y., Goyal, S.K., and Imran, M. (2008).

Economic production quantity model for items with

imperfect quality subject to learning effects. International

Journal of Production Economics, Vol.115, pp.143-150.

[10] Kim, C.H., and Hong, Y. (1999). An optimal production

run length in deteriorating production process.

International Journal of Production Economics, Vol. 58,

pp. 183-189.

[11] Kim, D.H., and Park, K.S. (1985). (Q, r) inventory model

with a mixture of sales and time weighted backorders.

Journal of the Operational Research Society, Vol.36,

pp.231-238.

[12] Liao, H.C., Tsai, C.H., and Su, C.T. (2000). An inventory

model with deteriorating items under inflation when a

delay in payment is permissible. International Journal of

Production Economics, Vol.63, pp. 207-214.

-5

0

5

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig. 7 Sensitivity ew.r.t Screening Rate

Profit

Ordering

Quantity

-50

0

50

-40% -20% 20% 40%

Fig. 8 Effect of Learning of  Decision

Variables

Profit

javascript:document.frmSimpleSearch.query.value='author:%22Chern,_BLANK_Maw-Sheng%22';document.frmSimpleSearch.linksearch.value='1';document.frmSimpleSearch.submit()
javascript:document.frmSimpleSearch.query.value='author:%22Yang,_BLANK_Hui-Ling%22';document.frmSimpleSearch.linksearch.value='1';document.frmSimpleSearch.submit()
javascript:document.frmSimpleSearch.query.value='author:%22Teng,_BLANK_Jinn-Tsair%22';document.frmSimpleSearch.linksearch.value='1';document.frmSimpleSearch.submit()
javascript:document.frmSimpleSearch.query.value='author:%22Papachristos,_BLANK_Sotiris%22';document.frmSimpleSearch.linksearch.value='1';document.frmSimpleSearch.submit()